Boardwalk Pipelines  92   83   283   247
Loews Hotels & Co (b)  32   33   147   117
Corporate:

Investment income (loss), net  24   72   90   (6)
Other (d)  (38)  (47)  (180)  (148)

Net income attributable to Loews Corporation (c) $ 446  $ 355  $ 1,434  $ 822

(a) The three months ended December 31, 2023 includes net investment gains of $6 million ($4 million after tax and

noncontrolling interests). The three months ended December 31, 2022 includes net investment losses of $33 million
($23 million after tax and noncontrolling interests). The years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 include net
investment losses of $99 million and $199 million ($71 million and $138 million after tax and noncontrolling
interests).

(b) Includes a gain of $46 million ($36 million after tax) for the year ended December 31, 2023 related to Loews Hotels
& Co’s acquisition of an additional equity interest in, and the consolidation of, a previously unconsolidated joint
venture property.

(c) The effects of adopting ASU 2018-12 on the Selected Financial Information were as follows:

Three Months Ended December 31, 2022
As

Reported
Effect of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Income (Loss) Before Income Tax:

CNA Financial $ 294   $ (11)  $ 283
Total  476   (11)   465

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Loews Corporation:
CNA Financial $ 223   $ (9)  $ 214
Total  364   (9)   355

Year Ended December 31, 2022
As

Reported
Effect of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Income (Loss) Before Income Tax:

CNA Financial $ 1,081   $ (267)  $ 814
Total  1,381   (267)   1,114

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Loews Corporation:
CNA Financial $ 802   $ (190)  $ 612
Total  1,012   (190)   822

(d) Consists of parent company interest expense, corporate expenses and the equity income (loss) of Altium Packaging.
The year ended December 31, 2023 includes a charge of $47 million ($37 million after tax) related to the termination
of a defined benefit plan.

Page 5 of 7

Loews Corporation and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Financial Review

 December 31,
 Three Months Years Ended
(In millions, except per share data) 2023 2022 2023 2022
Revenues:

Insurance premiums $ 2,479  $ 2,232  $ 9,480  $ 8,667
Net investment income  643   600   2,395   1,802
Investment gains (losses) (a)  6   (33)  (53)  (199)

[…]

Total  4,258   3,793   15,901   14,044

Expenses:

Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits (b)  1,810   1,694   7,068   6,653
Operating expenses and other  1,835   1,634   6,837   6,277

Total  3,645   3,328   13,905   12,930

Income before income tax (b)  613   465   1,996   1,114
Income tax expense (b)  (136)  (87)  (451)  (223)
Net income (b)  477   378   1,545   891
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests (b)  (31)  (23)  (111)  (69)
Net income attributable to Loews Corporation (b) $ 446  $ 355  $ 1,434  $ 822

Net income per share attributable to Loews
   Corporation (b) $ 1.99  $ 1.49  $ 6.29  $ 3.38

Weighted average number of shares  223.80   238.08   227.81   243.28

(a) Includes a gain of $46 million ($36 million after tax) for the year ended December 31, 2023 related to Loews Hotels

& Co’s acquisition of an additional equity interest in, and the consolidation of, a previously unconsolidated joint
venture property.

(b) The effects of adopting ASU 2018-12 on the Consolidated Financial Review were as follows:

Three Months Ended December 31, 2022
As

Reported
Effect of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits $ 1,683   $ 11   $ 1,694
Income before income tax  476   (11)   465
Income tax expense  (88)   1   (87)
Net income  388   (10)   378
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests  (24)   1   (23)
Net income attributable to Loews Corporation  364   (9)   355
Net income per share attributable to Loews Corporation  1.53   (0.04)   1.49

Year Ended December 31, 2022
As

Reported
Effect of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits $ 6,386   $ 267   $ 6,653
Income before income tax  1,381   (267)   1,114
Income tax expense  (278)   55   (223)
Net income  1,103   (212)   891
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests  (91)   22   (69)
Net income attributable to Loews Corporation  1,012   (190)   822
Net income per share attributable to Loews Corporation  4.16   (0.78)   3.38

Page 6 of 7

Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures and Reconciliation of GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures:

CNA Financial Corporation

Core income is calculated by excluding from CNA’s net income attributable to Loews Corporation the after-
tax effects of investment gains (losses). In addition, core income excludes the effects of noncontrolling
interests. The calculation of core income excludes investment gains (losses) because these are generally
driven by economic factors that are not necessarily reflective of CNA’s primary operations. The following
table presents a reconciliation of CNA net income attributable to Loews Corporation to core income: